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The Paradoxical Adoption (and 
diffusion) of Citizen-Initiated 

Mechanisms of Direct 
Democracy

For some people DD is the salvation for 
almost any problem affecting political 
life. For others,

It is a straightway to demagogy, 
populism, and even “Chavism” (i.e. the 

annihilation of representative 
government).

Wait! Direct democracy is quite diverse!

Direct Democracy
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What Constitutes a Mechanism of Direct 
Democracy? 

I define an MDD (“ballot measure”) as a publicly recognized 
institution wherein citizens decide or emit their opinion on 
issues – other than through legislative and executive 
elections – directly at the ballot box through universal and 
secret suffrage. 

Thus, neither of these belong to DD:
• Deliberative Democracy
• Participative Budgeting
• Democratic Decentralization
• Advisory Citizen Commissions
• Even, the Landsgemeinde

Direct Democracy - Types

Popular Initiatives

Optional Plebiscites 
(consult. or binding)

Obligatory 
Referendums

Through Signature Gathering (“Citizenry 
Initiated”)

Law

Constitutional Power 
(legislature or const. 

convention)

Referendums

Legislative
Counter-Proposals

Legislative and/or Executive branch of 
government

Legislative
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When studying the adoption of citizen-initiated 
mechanisms of direct democracy (CI-MDDs) in 
any country, there is an ever-present paradox:

• Why would politicians create institutional 
tools that limit their decision-making 
abilities? 

• Why would they create a device for citizens 
to stand in the way of party-led legislation? 
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Switzerland

Eisenach, 
Gotha & Erfurt 

Programs

Landsgemeinde
(& Councils)

Karl Bürkli

United StatesJames W. 
Sullivan

Uruguay

SPD Germany

Constantino 
Mortati

Latvia, Lithuania

American Revolution

Samuel 
Gompers (AFL)

Moritz 
Rittinghausen

Protestantism Guilds

Yugoslavia 
Breakup

Slovenia

Croatia

Populist & 
Progresivess

Rousseau

Jacobins

French Revolution

French Empire
(Napoleon)

Helvetic Republic

Montagnard
Constitution

Zurich 
Constitution

Critique Gotha
Marx, Engels, 

Kautsky

Third 
International

Social Dem. 
Parties

José Batlle y 
Ordóñez

Italy

Slovakia

Hungary

Paris 
Commune

Liebknecht, 
Luxemburg

Czechoslovakia 
divorce

Bős-
Nagymaros 

Netherlands

Puritanism

Thomas Paine

Ireland

German DR

The 
Philippines

Rustico de los 
Reyes

Darell Figgis

Prague Spring

Cominform

Hungary 
Revolution

Baltic 
Constitutions

Weimar 
Republic

2nd Spanish 
Republic

Josip Broz Tito

1920s
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Like any other important institutional reforms (such as P.R., 
Secret Ballot, Women Enfranchisement), once CI-MDDs are 

adopted, it is extremely hard to go backwards

These
institutions
are “sticky” 

We can see the adoption of CI-MDDs as a survival function, 
where the “death” here represents the end of a purely 

representative regime (which occurs when CI-MDDs are 
adopted). 
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Countries in the World with CIMDD potential 
since 1900
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Adoption of Citizen-
Initiated Mechanisms of 

Direct Democracy

Diffusion CI-MDDs 
Capabilities

Diffusion CI-MDDs 
(Geo. Proximity & Dem. 
Reputation of Vector)

Crisis

Fast Democratization 
(Δ IDE > 0.1 *y)

Rapid Democratic 
Backslide 

(Δ IDE < -0.1 *y)

Memory of past MDD 
events (Decay Function)

Diffusion CI-MDDs 
Occurences

Level of Democracy
(V-DEM’s IDE)

Diffusion CI-MDDs 
Successes

National Factors

International Factors

Model adoption CI-MDDs

CI-MDD capabilities is 
calculated as follows: 
diffusion effect on 
country i, at time t+1 =

∑
௖೙,೟

௣೔,೙
∗ 𝑑௧

௡
௡ୀଵ , where 

cn,t is the CIC capability 
of country n at time t, 
pin is the proximity 
between capital cities 
of country i and n, and 
dt is the democratic 
reputation (five-year 
average of country n at 
time t.) 
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 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
 _t _t _t _t _t 
Fast Democratization 6.909*** 6.152*** 12.74*** 12.29*** 12.15*** 
 (5.54) (4.14) (4.20) (4.20) (4.12) 
      
Rapid Dem. Backslide 2.470     
 (1.22)     
      
Memory 5.101*** 5.114*** 6.645*** 6.586*** 6.116*** 
 (4.46) (4.35) (4.50) (4.48) (4.25) 
      
Democracy 3.824* 3.669* 3.687* 3.990* 5.641* 
 (2.23) (2.16) (2.14) (2.14) (2.56) 
      
Diffusion Capablilities 2.871** 2.988** 3.056** 3.050** 2.860** 
 (3.05) (2.92) (2.88) (2.86) (2.76) 
      
Diffusion Occurrences 0.0361 0.0215 0.0184 0.0186 0.0141 
 (-1.79) (-1.62) (-1.62) (-1.61) (-1.72) 
      
Fast Dem.* Capabilities  0.702 0.849 0.892 0.953 
  (-0.19) (-0.09) (-0.06) (-0.03) 
      
Fast Dem.* Occurrences  10.66 16.41 14.64 14.06 
  (0.50) (0.56) (0.53) (0.56) 
      
Fast Dem.* Memory   0.294 0.296 0.259 
   (-1.48) (-1.48) (-1.68) 
      
Ln Population    1.039 1.037 
    (0.43) (0.38) 
      
Former GBR Colony     0.415 
     (-1.89) 
N 11217 11217 11217 11186 11186 
Log lik. -183.8 -184.2 -183.2 -183.0 -181.0 
chi2 test 89.37 87.64 62.49 62.59 68.26 

Exponentiated coefficients; t statistics in parentheses 
* p < 0.05, ** p < 0.01, *** p < 0.001 
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Fast Democratization

Memory

Democracy

Diff.(Capabilities)

Diff.(Occurrences)

Fast Dem.* Capabilities

Fast Dem.* Occurrences

Fast Dem.* Memory

Ln Population

Former British Colony

-10 -5 0 5 10

Hazard Coefficients Predicting the Adoption of 
Citizen-Initiated Mechanisms of Direct Democracy

(1) (2)
Ratio 

(2)/(1)Countries that had not 
adopted CI-MDDs Values at Year of Adoption 

Mean SD Min. Max. Mean SD Min. Max.
Memory 0.30 0.4 0 1 0.66 0.46 0 1 2.2
Rapid Democratization 0.04 0.19 0 1 0.19 0.39 0 1 4.8
Polyarchy 0.41 0.29 0.01 1 0.57 0.24 0.12 1 1.4
Diffusion Capabilities 0.28 0.76 0 18.63 0.59 0.69 0.03 2.85 2.1

Comparison of Countries at Time of 
CI-MDD Adoption v. the Rest
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Adoption of Citizen-
Initiated Mechanisms of 

Direct Democracy

Diffusion CI-MDDs 
Capabilities

Diffusion CI-MDDs Use 
(Geo. Proximity & Dem. 
Reputation of Vector)

Crisis

Fast Democratization 
(Δ IDE > 0.1 *y)

Rapid Democratic 
Backslide 

(Δ IDE < -0.1 *y)

Memory of past MDD 
events (Decay Function)

Diffusion CI-MDDs 
Occurences

Level of Democracy
(V-DEM’s IDE)

Diffusion CI-MDDs 
Successes

National Factors

International Factors

Venn Diagram of CI-MDD Adoption 
(Selected Cases, Acronyms-Year)



08-07-2021

10

0
1

2
3

4

19
00

19
20

19
40

19
60

19
80

20
00

20
20

0
1

2
3

4

19
00

19
20

19
40

19
60

19
80

20
00

20
20

Italy (1947)

0
1

2
3

4

19
00

19
20

19
40

19
60

19
80

20
00

20
20

Slovenia (1991)

Diff.(Capabilities) Democracy Memory

Uruguay (1934)


